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% of Revenue NZ$M ĊPCP^ ĊCC*

Operating revenue 100% 1088.5 14% 12%

Hospital operating revenue 64% 692.2 17% 15%

Homecare operating revenue 36% 395.9 10% 8%

Gross margin / Gross profit 63% 685.7 110 bps 60 bps

SG&A 26% (285.5) 10% 7%

R&D 10% (114.1) 4% 4%

Total operating expenses 37% (399.6) 8% 6%

Operating profit 26% 286.1 31% 27%

Profit  after tax 20% 213.0 39% 28%

^ PCP = prior comparable period * CC = constant currency
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H1 FY25 NZ$M H1 FY26 NZ$M

Operating cash flow 233.0 245.8

Capital expenditure (including purchases of intangible assets) (55.1) (61.8)

Lease liability payments (8.5) (10.8)

Free cash flow 169.4 173.2

31 Mar 2025 
NZ$M

30 Sep 2025
NZ$M

Net cash / (debt) 200.5 237.8

Total assets 2,550.8 2,631.3

Total equity 1,890.4 1,986.2

Gearing (net debt / net debt + equity)* -11.6% -13.5%

Undrawn committed debt facilities 520.3 464.7
* Calculated using net interest -bearing debt (debt less cash and cash equivalents) to net interest-bearing debt and equity (less hedge reserve). 
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Reconciliation of Constant Currency to Reported Profit After Tax

H1 FY25

NZ$M

H1 FY26

NZ$M

Change 

NZ$M

Profit after tax (constant  currency) 144.7 185.4 40.7

Spot exchange rate effect 6.0 34.8 28.8

Foreign exchange hedging result 9.3 (6.2) (15.5)

Balance sheet revaluation (6.8) (1.0) 5.8

Total impact of foreign exchange 8.5 27.6 19.1

Profit after tax (as reported) 153.2 213.0 59.8

Reconciliation of Constant Currency to Reported Revenue

H1 FY25

NZ$M

H1 FY26

NZ$M

Change 

NZ$M

Revenue (constant currency) 919.5 1,030.5 111.0

Spot exchange rate effect 24.7 70.1 45.4

Foreign exchange hedging result 7.0 (12.1) (19.1)

Total impact of foreign exchange 31.7 58.0 26.3

Revenue (as reported) 951.2 1,088.5 137.3

The significant exchange rates used in the constant currency analysis, being the budget exchange rates for the year ended 31 March 2026, are USD 0.64, EUR 0.57 and MXN 11.0.
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*At 31 Oct 2025 exchange rates of NZD:USD 0.57, NZD:EUR 0.50, NZD:MXN 10.63.





Year to 31 March

Hedging position for our main exposures FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30
FY31-

FY36*

USD % cover of estimated exposure 95% 80% 65% 55% 40% 0%

USD average rate of cover 0.603 0.598 0.587 0.576 0.561 0.536

EUR % cover of estimated exposure 90% 85% 65% 55% 45% 15%

EUR average rate of cover 0.532 0.525 0.524 0.508 0.501 0.461

MXN % cover of estimated exposure 85% 55% 25% 10% 0% 0%

MXN average rate of cover 12.17 12.87 13.39 14.41 15.06 -

Hedging cover has been rounded to the nearest 5%

Å

* 2031 ï 2036 shows average % cover of expected exposure and rate of cover for the five -year period.
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Note: people numbers are represented as full-time equivalents and are current as at 31 March 2025



Applications outside of invasive ventilation

Surgical

Home Respiratory 
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Obstructive Sleep 
Apnea
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The image above is an illustration of the companyôs long-term growth aspirations. It is not a graph and should not be interprete d as being 
indicative of levels of revenue or profitability in the short term.  
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* For the six months ended 30 September 2025
À As at 30 September 2025



FISHER & PAYKEL HEALTHCARE US PATENT PORTFOLIO (2008 ï 2025)

* As at 30 September 2025
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Revenue by Region 
Six months to 30 September 2025
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An artistôs render of our fifth building at our East Tamaki campus in Auckland, New Zealand
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CONSTANT CURRENCY REVENUE GROWTH RATE
 IN NEW APPLICATIONS CONSUMABLES*

* Adjusted to exclude impact of US distribution transition in FY16 and FY17
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CONVENTIONAL 
OXYGEN THERAPY

NON-INVASIVE 
VENTILATION



Primary support
MEDICAL

Primary support
POST-OPERATIVE

Pre-escalation support/Peri-
intubation

Post-extubation/ 
De-escalation support

Complementary support
(NIV-rested/proning)

Prophylactic support
(Require oxygen/avoid escalation)

ESICM, ERS, SSC, AARC, 
ACP, TSANZ, WHO, 

JARDS, SFMU, ACEP, NICE

ESICM, ERS

ESICM

ESICM, ERS,
 AARC, ACP

ERS

AARC

Clinical practice guidelines: ESICM1, ERS2, SSC3, AARC4, ACP5, TSANZ6, WHO7, JARDS8, SFMU9, ACEP10, NICE11
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